900647284 10/01/2021
TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM678564
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name Formerly Execution Date Entity Type
Penda Corporation 09/30/2021 Corporation:
TriEnda Holdings, L.L.C. 09/30/2021 Limited Liability Company:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: WHITE OAK GLOBAL ADVISORS, LLC
Street Address: 3 Embarcadero Center

Internal Address: Suite 550

City: San Francisco

State/Country: CALIFORNIA

Postal Code: 94111

Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type Number Word Mark

Serial Number: 88732942 CARGOPRO §
Serial Number: 88732940 CARGOPRO SOLUTIONS 4
Serial Number: 88657261 BULK BAG PALLET g
Serial Number: 88614295 TRUGRIP AN ANTI-SKID SURFACE LIKE NO OTH ®
Serial Number: 88614287 TRUGRIP 8_
Serial Number: 88614290 AN ANTI-SKID SURFACE LIKE NO OTHER §
Registration Number: |5942750 UPGRADING THE EXPERIENCE :
Registration Number: | 5424580 VANGUARD PROTECTION PERFECTION O
Registration Number: |5424433 VANGUARD PROTECTION PERFECTION

Registration Number: |5388112 VANGUARD

Registration Number: |5387956 VANGUARD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: laurayip@paulhastings.com
Correspondent Name: Paul Hastings LLP

TRADEMARK
900647284 REEL: 007441 FRAME: 0086



Address Line 1: 4747 Executive Dr.

Address Line 2: 12th Floor

Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92121
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 92928.00012
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Laura C. Yip
SIGNATURE: /Laura C. Yip/
DATE SIGNED: 10/01/2021

Total Attachments: 6

source=White Oak_TriEnda - Amendment Number One to Trademark Security Agreement [Fully
Executed]#page .tif

source=White Oak_TriEnda - Amendment Number One to Trademark Security Agreement [Fully
Executed]#page?.if

source=White Oak_TriEnda - Amendment Number One to Trademark Security Agreement [Fully
Executed]#page3.tif

source=White Oak_TriEnda - Amendment Number One to Trademark Security Agreement [Fully
Executed]#page4 tif

source=White Oak_TriEnda - Amendment Number One to Trademark Security Agreement [Fully
Executed]#pageb. tif

source=White Oak_TriEnda - Amendment Number One to Trademark Security Agreement [Fully
Executed]#page®b. tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007441 FRAME: 0087




Execution Version

AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT,
dated as of September 30, 2021 (this “Amendment”), is delivered pursuant to that certain Trademark
Security Agreement, dated as of December 22, 2016 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise
modified from time to time, the “Trademark Security Agreement”), between the Grantors listed on the
signature pages thereof (collectively, jointly and severally, “Grantors™ and each individually “Grantor™),
and WHITE OAK GLOBAL ADVISORS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, in its capacity
as administrative agent for each of the Lending Parties (in such capacity, together with its successors and
permitted assigns in such capacity, “Agent”). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined
shall have the meanings set forth in the Trademark Security Agreement, which by this reference is
incorporated herein.

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and
Trademark Office on December 22, 2016, at Reel 5950, Frame 0917; and

WHEREAS, Grantors and Agent wish to amend the Trademark Security Agreement by
amending Schedule I to the Trademark Security Agreement to add the Trademarks appearing on Exhibit
A hereto, and Grantors and Agent have agreed to do so.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree to amend the Trademark Security Agreement as follows:

1. Grantors and Agent hereby agree that Schedule 1 to the Trademark Security Agreement is
hereby amended by adding the Trademark Collateral appearing on Exhibit A hereto (the “Additional
Trademark Collateral”), and such Additional Trademark Collateral shall be and become part of the
Trademark Collateral referred to in the Trademark Security Agreement and Schedule 1 attached thereto
and shall secure the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations.

2. Each Grantor hereby: (a) reaffirms all prior grants of security interests in favor of Agent
in all of such Grantor’s right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Trademark Collateral including as
identified on Schedule I to the Trademark Security Agreement prior to the effectiveness of this
Amendment; (b) grants to Agent, for the benefit of each Lending Party, to secure the Secured Obligations,
a continuing security interest in all of such Grantor’s right, title, and interest in and to the Additional
Trademark Collateral; (c) represents and warrants that the representations and warranties in the
Trademark Security Agreement, as amended by this Amendment, are true and correct in all material
respects on and as of the date hereof, as though made on such date; and (d) agrees that the Trademark
Security Agreement as amended hereby is and shall remain in full force and effect.

3. THIS AMENDMENT SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS
REGARDING CHOICE OF LAW AND VENUE, JURY TRIAL WAIVER, AND JUDICIAL
REFERENCE SET FORTH IN SECTION 7 OF THE TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT,
AND SUCH PROVISIONS ARE INCORPORATED HEREIN BY THIS REFERENCE, MUTATIS
MUTANDIS.

4, This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different partics
hereto on separate counterparts, each of which, when executed and delivered, shall be deemed to be an
original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute but one and the same Amendment.
Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Amendment by telefacsimile or other electronic method of
transmission shall be equally as effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this
Amendment. Any party delivering an executed counterpart of this Amendment by telefacsimile or other

LEGAL US E # 158102035.3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007441 FRAME: 0088



clectronic method of transmission also shall deliver an original executed counterpart of this Amendment,
but the failure to deliver an original executed counterpart shall not affect the validity, enforceability, and
binding effect of this Amendment.

5. This Amendment is a Loan Document.

[Signature pages follow. |

LEGAL US E # 158102035.3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007441 FRAME: 0089



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the undersigned partics hereto have executed this Amendment by
and through their duly authorized officers, as of the day and year first above written.

GRANTORS:

TRIENDA HOLDINGS, L.L.C.,
an Oklahoma limited liability company

By: A@’{ %“‘“
Name: David Kruger

Title: President

PENDA CORPORATION,
a Delaware corporation

By: “:{Q/{ W\—w@
Name: David Kruger

Title: President

[Signature Pate to Amendment Number One to Trademark Security Agreement|

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007441 FRAME: 0090



DocuSign Envelope |ID: 580B3B75-1312-4B68-97E2-DEB73CA69366

AGENT: WHITE OAK GLOBAL ADVISORS, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

DocuSigned by:
Naine' PRIy EE.  McKee
Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Pate to Amendment Number One to Trademark Security Agreement]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007441 FRAME: 0091



EXHIBIT A

ADDITIONAL TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

Trademarks
CARGOPRO Penda Corporation | USA 88732942 N/A
AD: December 19,
2019
CARGOPRO Penda Corporation | USA 88732940 N/A
SOLUTIONS
AD: December 19,
2019
BULK BAG PALLET | TriEnda Holdings, | USA 88657261 Not yet available
LL.C.
October 16, 2019
TRUGRIP TriEnda Holdings, | USA 88614295 Not yet available
LL.C.
Tru : September 12, 2019
TRUGRIP TriEnda Holdings, | USA 88614287 Not Yet Available
LL.C.
September 12, 2019
UPGRADING THE TriEnda Holdings, | USA 88445255 5942750
EXPERIENCE LL.C.
5/24/2019 December 24,
2019
AN ANTI-SKID TriEnda Holdings, | USA 88614290 Not Yet Available
SURFACE LIKENO |L.L.C.
OTHER September 12, 2019
VANGUARD Penda Corporation | USA 87279424 5424580
PROTECTION
PERFECTION 12/23/2016 3/13/2018
LEGAL_US_E # 1581020353
TRADEMARK

REEL: 007441 FRAME: 0092



PROTECTION PERFECTION
VANGUARD Penda Corporation | USA 87243159 5424433
PROTECTION
PERFECTION 11/21/2016 3/13/2018
VANGUARD Penda Corporation | USA 87279427 5388112
VHNGUHRD 12/23/2016 1/23/2018
VANGUARD Penda Corporation | USA 87243161 5387956

11/21/2016 1/23/2018
LEGAL_US_E # 1581020353

TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 10/01/2021

REEL: 007441 FRAME: 0093




